

SC No. 88475

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
CITY OF BLUE SPRINGS, MISSOURI,**

Relator,

vs.

**THE HONORABLE W. STEPHEN NIXON,
Circuit Court Judge,**

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION

**Sixteenth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable W. Stephen Nixon
No. 04CV212577**

RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

James H. Ensz	MO# 23465
Brandon D. Mizner	MO# 46515
Matthew J. Gist	MO# 54732
ENSZ & JESTER, P.C.	
2121 City Center Square	
1100 Main Street	
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-5181	
Telephone: (816) 474-8010	
Facsimile: (816) 471-7910	
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/RELATOR	
CITY OF BLUE SPRINGS, MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Respondent has conceded there is no negligence claim against
 Blue Springs. 1

 II. Relator Blue Springs is entitled to an order prohibiting
 Respondent from taking any further action other than granting
 Blue Springs’ Motion for Summary Judgment on the inverse
 condemnation claim because Blue Springs took no affirmative
 act to inversely condemn the Stevens’ property in that voting to
 approve a plat submitted by a private property owner is not an
 affirmative act that inversely condemns a subsequent purchaser’s
 property rights. 1

 A. The developer’s plat complied with the City’s Unified
 Development Code and Blue Springs had to approve it. 3

 B. The Stevens could have ascertained that water runs
 downhill..... 5

 C. Inverse condemnation is different than a constitution
 taking..... 7

III. Relator Blue Springs is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than granting Blue Springs’ Motion for Summary Judgment on the inverse condemnation claim because the Stevens had no property interest that could be taken in that the vote to approve the plat pre-dated any property interests the Stevens had and thus they had no property interest that could be inversely condemned.....	8
IV. Relator Blue Springs is entitled to an order prohibiting Respondent from taking any further action other than granting Blue Springs’ Motion for Summary Judgment on the claim for equitable relief because a city has the right to condemn property subject only to paying for the value of the property taken in that an individual citizen cannot compel a public entity to condemn the property of other citizens instead.	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF WORD PROCESSING PROGRAM.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carr v. Anding</i> , 793 S.W.2d 148, 150 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990)	5
<i>Harris v. Kansas City</i> , 759 S.W.2d 236, 238 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988)	4
<i>Jordan v. Willens</i> , 937 S.W.2d 291, 294 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	6
<i>Moses v. County of Jefferson</i> , 910 S.W.2d 735, 736 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	4
<i>State ex rel. Schaefer v. Cleveland</i> , 847 S.W.2d 867, 873 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)	3
<i>Taylor v. Klund</i> , 739 S.W.2d 592 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987)	4
<i>Westside Development Co. v. Weatherby Lake</i> , 935 S.W.2d 634, 639 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	3
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 194-96, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 127 (1985)	7
